

Prince George's County Council

Agenda Item Summary

Effective Date: Meeting Date: 6/8/2021 Reference No.: CR-029-2021 **Chapter Number:**

Draft No.: 2 **Public Hearing Date:**

Proposer(s): Anderson-Walker, Hawkins and Taveras

Sponsor(s): Anderson-Walker, Hawkins, Taveras, Dernoga, Harrison, Davis, Glaros, Streeter,

Ivey, Turner and Franklin

A RESOLUTION CONCERNING AN ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS FLOOD **Item Title:**

> ASSESSMENT AND MAPPING STUDY for the purpose of declaring the intent of the Prince George's County Council (the "County Council") to request the County to commence a County-wide flooding assessment and mapping study, performed by the United States Army Corps of Engineers, subject to appropriation, in order to assist the County in updating existing flooding and mapping studies as well as to inform and guide future community planning with updated data and flood-risk metrics that provide a comprehensive assessment on the impact of bioretention,

sprawl and new development.

Drafter: Kathleen H. Canning, Legislative Officer

Resource Personnel: Hugo Cantu, Policy Analyst, District 8

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

Date:	Acting Body:	Action:	Sent To:
03/23/2021	County Council	introduced and referred	COW
	Action Text: This Resolution was introduced by Council Members Anderson-Walker, Hawkins, Taveras, Dernoga, Harrison, Davis, Glaros, Streeter, Ivey, Turner and Franklin and referred to the Sitting as the Committee of the Whole.		
04/13/2021	COW	Favorably recommended with amendments	County Council
	Action Text:		

A motion was made by Member Anderson-Walker, seconded by Member Ivey, that this Resolution be Favorably recommended with amendments to the County Council. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ave: 11 Hawkins, Anderson-Walker, Davis, Dernoga, Franklin, Glaros, Harrison, Ivey, Streeter, Taveras and Turner

04/27/2021 County Council new draft substituted

Action Text:

Motion was made by Council Member Davis; seconded by Council Member Turner to substitute Draft 2 in lieu of Draft 1. This motion was withdrawn by the maker and seconder.

04/27/2021 County Council

no action

Action Text:

No action was taken on CR-029-2021 Draft 2.

06/08/2021 County Council

new draft substituted

Action Text:

A motion was made by Council Member Anderson-Walker, seconded by Council Member Streeter, that Draft 2 of this Resolution be substituted in lieu of Draft 1. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 11 Hawkins, Anderson-Walker, Davis, Dernoga, Franklin, Glaros, Harrison, Ivey, Streeter, Taveras and Turner

06/08/2021

County Council

amended (1)

Action Text:

A motion was made by Council Member Anderson-Walker, seconded by Chair Hawkins, that this Resolution be amended (1). The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 11 Hawkins, Anderson-Walker, Davis, Dernoga, Franklin, Glaros, Harrison, Ivey, Streeter, Taveras and Turner

06/08/2021

County Council

adopted

Action Text:

A motion was made by Council Member Anderson-Walker, seconded by Council Member Ivey, that Draft 3 this Resolution be adopted. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 11 Hawkins, Anderson-Walker, Davis, Dernoga, Franklin, Glaros, Harrison, Ivey, Streeter, Taveras and Turner

AFFECTED CODE SECTIONS:

BACKGROUND INFORMATION/FISCAL IMPACT:

This resolution requests the An Army Corps of Engineers to commence a Flood Assessment and Mapping Study for a County-wide flooding assessment and mapping study in order to assist the County in updating existing flooding and mapping studies, as well as to inform and guide future community planning with updated data and flood-risk metrics that provide a comprehensive assessment on the impact of bioretention, sprawl and new development.

Document(s): R2021029, CR-029-2021 AIS, CR-029-2021 Report